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)
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)

ANTHONY D. WHITT,
)




)
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)

DECISION


Anthony D. Whitt is subject to discipline because he stole significant amounts of controlled substances from his employer.
Procedure


On August 24, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Whitt.  We served Whitt with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.
  Whitt did not file an answer.  On November 15, 2010, the Board filed an amended complaint.


On February 25, 2011, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Stephan Cotton Walker, with Cotton Walker & Associates, represented the Board.  Neither Whitt nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 24, 2011, the date the transcript was filed.

The Board’s evidence is the business records of the executive director with unauthenticated reports from the Board’s investigation.  Although almost all the evidence is hearsay, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the record can and must be considered in administrative hearings.
 
Findings of Fact

1. Whitt is licensed by the Board as a registered nurse in the State of Missouri.  His Missouri nursing license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.
Count I – North Kansas City Hospital

2. Whitt was employed as a registered nurse with the North Kansas City Hospital (“the Hospital”) in Kansas City, Missouri, from May 13, 2002, through March 15, 2006.
3. Whitt worked in the emergency department at the Hospital.
4. On eight occasions, Whitt withdrew fentanyl for patients when that patient’s medication record contained no order from a physician prescribing Fentanyl.  Whitt failed to chart that the fentanyl was administered to the patients.
5. Fentanyl is a controlled substance.
  During the time of his employment with the Hospital, Whitt did not have a valid prescription for fentanyl.
6. Whitt took the fentanyl for his own consumption.

7. On March 9, 2006, Cathy Menninga, nurse manager of the emergency department at the Hospital, found that over a course of 12 days Whitt removed 44 doses of fentanyl, 11 doses of Demerol, and 6 doses of morphine-10mg.
8. Whitt’s employment with the Hospital was terminated on March 15, 2006.
9. On March 24, 2006, the Board received a written complaint and opened an investigation into Whitt’s conduct while employed at the Hospital.

10. March 24, 2006, is more than three years before August 24, 2010, the date the Board filed the complaint with this Commission.

Count II – Centerpoint Medical Center

11. In 2008, Whitt was employed as a registered nurse with the Centerpoint Medical Center (“the Center”) in Independence, Missouri.
12. During one of Whitt’s shifts at the Center, he failed to properly care for a patient.  The patient was found to have saliva caked on her face and running down her gown.
13. Based upon Whitt’s excessive absenteeism, problems related to patient care, and excessive anxiety, a diversion report was requested from the pharmacy.
14. The report identifies Whitt as the most frequent user of two separate Acudose stations, and indicates a number of unaccounted for controlled drugs withdrawn by Whitt from them.
15. The report identifies meperidine, fentanyl, oxycodone, Lorazepam, and Midazolam as the drugs withdrawn by Whitt.
16. Whitt’s employment with the Center was terminated on November 28, 2008.
17. On January 30, 2009, Whitt held a telephone conference with the Board’s investigator.
18. Whitt admitted to the Board’s investigator that he diverted Demerol, Percocet, and two vials of fentanyl from the ICU at the Center for his own personal consumption.
19. Whitt indicated to the Board investigator that he injected himself with the drugs intravenously while on the job.
20. At the time of his employment with the Center, Whitt did not have a valid prescription for fentanyl.
21. Demerol is a controlled substance.
  Whitt did not have a valid prescription for Demerol.
22. Percocet is a controlled substance.
  Whitt did not have a valid prescription for Percocet.
23. Whitt took the controlled substances for his own consumption.

Count III – Maxim Healthcare Services

24. Whitt worked as a home health care nurse with Maxim Healthcare Services in Shawnee Mission, Kansas.  Whitt started working for Maxim Healthcare Services on February 2, 2010.
25. In April of 2010, Whitt was requested to submit to a urine drug screen.  The drug screen was positive for benzodiazepines.  Benzodiazepines are controlled substances.

26. Whitt admitted that he had taken “Alprazolam, Xanax, and Benzos.”
  Xanax is the trade name for alprazolam.
  Alprazolam is a controlled substance.

27. Whitt admitted to attending Preferred Family
 for 21 days for his drug problems.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Whitt has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011
to 335.096;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Count I – Statute of Limitations 


Section 324.043 sets forth a statute of limitations for filing disciplinary complaints:

1.  Except as provided in this section, no disciplinary proceeding against any person or entity licensed, registered, or certified to practice a profession within the division of professional 
registration shall be initiated unless such action is commenced within three years of the date upon which the licensing, registering, or certifying agency received notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation.
*   *   *

4.  Disciplinary proceedings based upon repeated negligence shall be exempted from all limitations set forth in this section.

5.  Disciplinary proceedings based upon a complaint involving sexual misconduct shall be exempt from all limitations set forth in this section.

6.  Any time limitation provided in this section shall be tolled:

(1) During any time the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant is practicing exclusively outside the state of Missouri or residing outside the state of Missouri and not practicing in Missouri;

(2) As to an individual complainant, during the time when such complainant is less than eighteen years of age;

(3) During any time the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant maintains legal action against the agency; or

(4) When a settlement agreement is offered to the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant, in an attempt to settle such disciplinary matter without formal proceeding pursuant to section 621.045 until the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant rejects or accepts the settlement agreement.

7.  The licensing agency may, in its discretion, toll any time limitation when the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant enters into and participates in a treatment program for chemical dependency or mental impairment.

No party raised this issue, and it is not one we normally raise sua sponte.  But documents placed into evidence by the Board establish that a written complaint was filed with the Board concerning Count I on March 24, 2006.  This date is more than three years before August 24, 2010, the date the Board filed the complaint with this Commission.

This Commission has authority to raise a statute of limitations issue even if the parties do not do so.
  Faced with the evidence provided by the Board, it appears that the Board’s complaint with regard to Count I is untimely filed.  Although the facts establish that Whitt participated in a treatment program for some time, the Board has provided no evidence that such participation would have effectively tolled the statute of limitations as provided by § 324.043.7.  “The party who relies on facts in avoidance of the statute has the burden of proving such facts.”
  Other, more recent decisions confirm that the burden in this case would be on the Board.  “As the party claiming the exemption, plaintiff had the burden of showing exemption from the operation of the statute of limitations.”


Therefore, we do not find cause for discipline based on the facts contained in Count I.
Count II
Subdivisions (1) and (14) –  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Whitt violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  He violated § 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Whitt is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) because he unlawfully possessed controlled substances – Percocet, Demerol and fentanyl.  He is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.202.1.  
Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Whitt stole significant amounts of controlled substances from the Center.  The conduct was intentional, so we find misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  The conduct evidences dishonesty and misrepresentation.  There is no evidence of fraud.  Without further evidence, we do not find incompetency.

There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Whitt violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Whitt violated professional confidence when he stole controlled substances from the Center.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Count III


The Board failed to allege in its complaint that Whitt did not have a prescription for the medication that he admitted he had taken.  We do not find cause for discipline under this count.
Summary

Whitt is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2 (1), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on May 2, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�The return receipt does not show the date of delivery, but it was filed with us on September 13, 2010.


�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).


�Section 195.017.4(2)(i).  The Board provides no legal support for the contention that any of these drugs are controlled substances or anything else to assist us in making this finding.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 195.017.4(2)(p).  Demerol is a trade name for meperidine.  DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 486 (30th ed. 2003).


�Section 195.017.4(1)(a)n.  Percocet is the trade name for oxycodone hydrochloride and acetaminophen. DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 1397 (30th ed. 2003).


�Benzodiazepines (which include Alprazolam) are defined as:





any of a group of compounds having a common molecular structure and acting similarly as depressants of the central nervous system, their actions including antianxiety, sedative, hypnotic, amnestic, anticonvulsant, and muscle relaxing, effects.  





DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 211 (30th ed. 2003).  


�Petitioner’s Ex. 1, “Details of Investigation.”


�DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 2068 (30th ed. 2003).  


�Section 195.017.8(2)(a).


�Preferred Family is not identified in the record.  We assume it is a drug treatment program.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Whitehead v. Director of Revenue, 962 S.W.2d 884, 885 (Mo. banc 1998).


�Scanlon v. Kansas City, 28 S.W.2d 84, 92 (Mo. banc 1930).


�Kellog v. Kellog, 989 S.W.2d 681, 685 (Mo. App., E.D. 1999).  See also Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc., 197 S.W.3d 576, 593 (Mo. banc 2006).


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


�Id. at 435.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Id. at 533.


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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